7) Residual value  : Nothing

 8) Discount rate  : 12 %

 9) Exchange rate  : 120.45 JPY/USD

Table 10.1 shows the results of sensitivity analysis of Economic Internal Rate of Return (EIRR).
Additional cases are examined for the sensitivity analysis, cases of “2 lane operation without
upgrading to 4 lane” in Nacala and Nampula, and cases of “postpone the operation start year until
2034” in Cuamba.  Major findings are as follows.

 EIRRs exceed 12% in almost all cases in Nacala.  Only in the high-spec option “2→4 Lane”
case, EIRR is lower than 12% if “Benefit -10%” or “Cost +10% and Benefit -10%”.

 EIRRs exceed 12% in most cases in Nampula.  In the high spec option, EIRR of “2→4 Lane”
case and “2 Lane” case with “Cost +10% and Benefit -10%” are lower than 12%.

 EIRR of the basic option for Cuamba Bypass Road is higher than 10% in case the operation
start in 2034, but EIRR is lower than 12% in any case.

Preparatory Survey for Nacala Corridor Road Network Upgrading Project
Final Report

Summary-61

Table 10.1  Results of Sensitivity Analysis

EIRR

EIRR Sensitivity

Cost +10% Benefit -10% Cost +10%
Benefit -10%Location Cost Case

Nacala
High

2→4 Lane 12.92% 12.01% 11.91% 11.03%
2 Lane 14.46% 13.63% 13.54% 12.74%

Basic
2→4 Lane 17.11% 16.09% 15.99% 15.00%

2 Lane 18.33% 17.38% 17.28% 16.37%

Nampula
High

2→4 Lane 11.24% 10.34% 10.25% 9.37%
2 Lane 13.41% 12.60% 12.52% 11.73%

Basic
2→4 Lane 16.53% 15.49% 15.38% 14.37%

2 Lane 18.21% 17.25% 17.16% 16.23%

Cuamba
High

2024 Open 5.49% 4.80% 4.73% 4.06%
2034 Open 7.77% 6.87% 6.77% 5.92%

Basic
2024 Open 7.72% 6.96% 6.88% 6.14%
2034 Open 10.86% 9.80% 9.69% 8.68%

Source: the Study Team

11. Implementation Plan
11.1 Implementation Organization
11.1.1 Establishment of PMU

The JICA Survey Team recommended the establishment of a Project Management Unit (PMU)
under DIPRO in ANE in order to facilitate smooth execution of the project. The PMU will be
established before the commencement of detailed design and all tasks to be carried out for the
project will be managed by the PMU.  As the Project involves new technology that Mozambique
has no experience with, the employment of a consultant with plentiful experience in this
technology is desirable. A suitably qualified project director and/or deputy project director will